Manchester Township Zoning Hearing Board
AGENDA
August 6, 2025, at 6:00 p.m.

ENTamanD 1702

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE TO THE FLAG
NEW BUSINESS:

* ZHB 2025-11 - Wagman Construction/SPCA, special exception pursuant to §27-
1102.5 to permit an 8-foot fence at 3159 N. Susquehanna Trail, 36-000-LH-0001.Q0,
in the Industrial District.

* ZHB 2025-13 - Nicole Cornish, use variance from §27-1502, and §27, Attachment

3, to permit an in-home massage parlor where the use is not permitted in the
Residential Medium District at 369 Woodland View Drive, 36-000-04-0079.00.

ADJOURN




Manchester Township
Zoning Hearing Board
Special Exception Application Briefing

Application 2025-11 ZHB Hearing 08/06/2025
Number: Date:

Applicant(s): Wagman Construction Tax Map Parcel: 36-LH-0001.Q0
Property SPCA of York County Lot Size: S5 acres
Owner(s):

Property 3159 Susquehanna Trail Zoning: Industrial
Location:

Project Narrative:

The applicant requests a special exception pursuant to §27-1102.5 to permit an 8-foot fence at the
SPCA, 3159 North Susquehanna Trail, 36-000-LH-0001.Q0, in the Industrial District.

Property Characteristics:

1. The subject property is improved with a dog shelter.
2. The property is served by public water and public sewer.

3. Adjacent properties:

Use Zoning
North | Industrial Industrial
South | Industrial Agriculture
West | Industrial Industrial & Agriculture
East Industrial Industrial

Special Exception Request:

1. The applicant proposes to install an 8-foot fence. This fence would create an
additional yard for exercising dogs.

This briefing represents the views and comments of the Manchester Township staff only and should not be
construed as a final approval or denial of this application. The Manchester Township Zoning Hearing Board
members may have additional questions and/or comments with regard to this proposal. The applicant and/or
his/her representative should be prepared to address comments or concerns raised by the Manchester
Township Zoning Hearing Board members.




FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
MANCHESTE.R TOWNSHIP Application #  202.55-] |
3200 Farmtrail Road Date of Hearing
York, PA 17406-5699 Time of Hearing e

CONTINUED HEARING

Date of Hearing
APPLICAT'ON FOR ZONING HEAR'NG Time of Hearing

1 App"cant’s Name Wagman Construction

Address: 3290 North Susquehanna Trail, York, PA 17406
K%D—HUJD‘Q@U; KPhuBog,\\@\,)g&W Phone Number (717 )764-6109
com

2. Property Owner's Name: SPCA of York County

Address: 3159 North Susquehanna Trail, York, PA 17406

34 Property Location 3159 North Susquehanna Trail, York, PA 17406

4. ZoningDistrict  wemsrester—towrste T nalusHrnn [ UPIE Blo-ton—- LH-000 1, Q0

The undersigned hereby makes application for a VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION / APPEAL under all applicable ordinances of
Manchester Township, and hereby certifies, under penalties of perjury, that all facts set forth herein and in the plans submitted
herewith are true and correct.

Nothing in this application shall relieve the owners, or his agent, the developer or applicant or any other persons in possession or
control of the building, land, or any part thereof from obtaining such other permits or licenses or approvals as may be prescribed by law for the
uses or purposes for which the land or building is designed or intended; nor from complying with any lawful order issued with the object of
maintaining the building or land in a safe or lawful condition.

/ V) “‘ 'i’ e

Two (2) completed applications with s (

the required application fee must be

submitted to Manchester Township

prior to the filing deadline. Signature of Applicant / Authorized Representative
Date June 26, 2026
OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE
Date Application Received ql4 19L£ Property Posted
Date Application Fee Received _t | b &)
Certified to ZHB nu\'\c\‘go\ ZU> Date 7 ] 1 I'Z - - R
Newspaper Advertisement of Hearing Date 4]22] 25 Date 77 [2_9/2‘5
Notice Mailed to Twp. Supervisors & ZHB Date
Notice Mailed to Applicant & Adjacent Property Owners | Date 3 ! ;glg a B
Application Withdrawn B Date
_Hearing Held o Date

Planning Commission Review Date
Continued Hearing Held B Date
Permit (GRANTED / REFUSED) Date
Conditions for Approval




ZHB Application #

5. Nature offSPECIAL EXCEPTION) VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION requested and SECTION NUMBER:

27-1102 section 5 in the Supplemental Regulations Document. See attached.

6 Descn'gtion of P"ODOSQd Work and Use: Request to install a 8' tall chain link fence for a dog run play area

7. EXiStlﬂg Use of Land / Buildings: Care of abuse and abandoned animals
8. Number of Proposed Buildings / Structures: And:
a__ Height of Building / Structures Feet , Stories
b Type of Construction
¢ Number of Families / Dwelling Units
d Habitable Floor Area for Each Dwelling Unit
e If Mobile Home, Title Holder's Name / Address

9. Off Street Parking Spaces:
a Required b. Proposed

10. Water System: (check a, b orc)

a Public ~ Company Name
b  On-Site Well - ¢ Other (Specify )

11. Sewage System: (check a, borc)

a Public ‘_ N c. Other
b On-Site ) Penn DEP Approved #

12. Please note that a land development plan must be filed or a building permit must be acquired within
(six) 6 months of the date of the written decision of the board or the action is null and void.

13.  Please attach a complete list of property owners within 300 feet. (Please include homeowners' names, address, tax
map and parcel number.)

4. Please attach a detailed site plan. (Include a complete plan showing all existing and proposed buildings, driveways, etc.
with setback distances and dimensions. Note all property widths and depths (in feet) along appropriate property lines. Note
all street name(s) and their locations. Note the compass directions. Note the names of the adjoining property owners.

The application is not considered complete without items 13 & 14.
Page 2




ZHB Application #

FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (additional sheets may be used)

15. The applicant alleges that the proposed Special Exception use:

a) Would be in harmony with the character of the neighborhood because: (How will what | want o do fit in my neighborhoad)

The purpose of the request to install the height of the 8'fence is used to help protect animals

from being able to be physically thrown into the new proposed fenced in area.

This is a signfifacant issue and concern of the SPCA with only havihg an 6' tall fence as this has

happened to them before with existing fence structures only being 6' tall. See attached drawings

representing the proposed work and location of the fenced in area.

b) Would not be detrimental to the properties or persons in the neighborhood because:

c) I the special exception is granted, show how the provisions of Section of the Zoning
Ordinance will be met. (Please attach a separate sheet of paper as needed.)

We will be sure to keep the fence out of run storm water off areas and it will be well within

the property set backs and well out of any concerns regarding vehicular safety issues pertaining

*

any line of sight concerns.

Page 3



Township of Manchester, PA

§ 27-1101

§ 27-1102

Part 11
SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS

§ 27-1101. Performance Standards for All Uses. [Ord. 1996-1, 1/23/1996, § 1100]

1. All uses shall be subject to and comply with the following regulations, where applicable.

A.

B.

K.

Noise Pollution and Vibration. "Rules and Regulations" of the Pennsylvania
Department of Environmental Protection.

Air Pollution. Airborne Emissions and Odor. "Rules and Regulations” of the
Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection.

Water Pollution. The Clean Streams Law, June 22, 1937 P.L. 1987, 35 P.S. 691.1 as
amended.

Mine Reclamation and Open Pit Setback. Pennsylvania Act 147, the "Surface Mining
Conservation and Reclamation Act" of 1971.

Glare and Heat. "Rules and Regulations" of the Pennsylvania Department of
Environmental Protection.

Outside Industrial Storage. No outside industrial storage including junk yards shall be
located on land with a slope in excess of 5% of within 100 feet of a public right-of-way.

No use or operations shall be permitted which creates a public nuisance or hazard to
adjoining property by reason of fire, explosion, radiation or other similar cause.

Outdoor Lighting. All outdoor lighting shall be so arranged and shielded so that no
unreasonable glare or illumination is cast upon adjoining residential uses in any district
or upon any public street.

Subdivision and land developments shall be reviewed in accordance with the
requirements of the Subdivision and Land Development Ordinance [Chapter 22].

Act 101, Municipal Waste Planning, Recycling and Waste Reduction Act, Act of July
28, 1988, P.L., No. 101 (Act 101), as amended.

Act 537, Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act, Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No.
537 (as amended).

§ 27-1102. Accessory Structures. [Ord. 1996-1, 1/23/1996, § 1101; as amended by Ord.
2003-10, 5/13/2003, § 2; by Ord. 2005-12, 12/13/2005, § 1, Parts 16 and 17; and by Ord.
2010-11, 10/12/2010, § 3]

1. An accessory structure or utility shed shall not be built within any front yard unless
authorized as a special exception by the Zoning Hearing Board.

2. An accessory structure may be built in a side yard or rear yard, provided that such accessory
structure shall be located not less than 10 feet from all lot lines in all districts. The setback of
an accessory structure may be reduced by special exception granted by the Zoning Hearing

Downloaded from https://ecode360.com/MA2383 on 2025-06-10




Township of Manchester, PA

§27-1102 §27-1104
Board.
3. A utility shed is a type of accessory structure that has a maximum floor area of 144 square

feet and a maximum height of eight feet. A maximum of one utility shed may have a reduced
minimum side or rear setback of three feet from a lot line, other than a street right-of-way.
Any other utility shed shall meet the setback requirements of Subsection 2 above.

A maximum of two accessory buildings or utility sheds or combination thereof shall be
allowed on a lot on which the principal building is a dwelling. Any additional numbers of
accessory buildings shall require special exception approval from the Zoning Hearing Board.
See height requirements in § 27-1106, Subsection 2.

No fence or wall (except a retaining wall or a wall of a building permitted under the terms of
this chapter) shall be erected to a height of more than three feet in a front yard area and more
than six feet in any other yard area unless authorized by special exception. Setback
requirements shall not apply to fences so that fences shall be permitted to be constructed up
to the property line. All other regulations regarding easements, rights-of-way, height and
clear sight triangles shall also apply. A fence may only be placed within a stormwater
easement only if special exception approval is granted. To obtain such approval, the applicant
shall show that the proposed fence would not adversely affect stormwater flows.

Attached Structures. A permanent-roofed accessory structure, attached to the principal
building, is considered a part of the principal building for all regulatory purposes.

Detached Structures. Any utility shed or accessory structure shall be located at least five feet
from the principal structure.

§ 27-1103. Animals and Animal Structure, Noncommercial. [Ord. 1996-1, 1/23/1996,
§ 1102; as amended by Ord. 2005-12, 12/13/2005, § 1, Part 18]

1.

The keeping of horses for private use and enjoyment shall be permitted in the A-Agricultural
District and RL-Low Density Residential District subject to the following provisions:

A. That at least five acres be provided for the first horse and an additional two acres for
each additional horse on the premises.

B. That the building housing the horse(s) is not less than 200 feet from any residential
structure other than that of the owner of the property.

C. That no business use of such horse(s) shall be allowed (i.e., riding stable, grooming
school, boarding of horses for payment, etc.).

§ 27-1104. Area and Bulk Regulations. [Ord. 1996-1, 1/23/1996, § 1103]

1.

Notwithstanding the lot area and width requirements contained in this chapter for the districts
specified, the following shall apply:

A. Lot areas shall be increased to be a size as deemed necessary by reason of poor soil
conditions determined by percolation tests, in areas with slopes steeper than 20% grade,
or in drainage ways.

Downloaded from https://ecode360.com/MA2383 on 2025-06-10




CLIENT: WAGMAN CONSTRUCTION CODE REVIEW
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PROJECT: YORK COUNTY SPCA DOG RUN E o s

3159 N SUSQUEHANNA TRAIL, YORK, PA 17406 i ——

NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE

JUNE 3, 2025 - i
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Jun 03, 2025 - 3:35pm - TRE
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T’ DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL AFF (INCHED) REMARKSIACCESSORIES

i NonFREEZE 2o - -
NOTE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS PROVIDE ADE FAUCETS.
[FIBERGLASS INSULATION AND PVC JACKET FOR EXPOSED DRAINS ON ADA LAVATORIES.
SECTION 220000 - PLUMBING

SCRIPTION-
* THE WORK OF THIS SECTION INCLUDES, BUT 1S NOT LIMITED TO THE PLUMBING SYSTEM

ITY ASSURANCE: COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT.

ﬁ%ﬂﬁ!:osﬁg

+ INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION COCE (IECC)

7 ADAANSI AT17.1; NSF 61 FOR POTABLE WATER DEVICES; NFPA 70: UL LISTING.

 PRESSURE TESY PIPING SYSTEMS FOR NSPECTION AND APPROVAL PRIOR 16 CONGEALING PER CODE AND AN
SUBMITTALS
“PRODUCT DATA FOR EQUIPMENT

WARRANTIES AND GUARANTE

DELIVER THE PROJECT A SET OF PRINTS OF MODELS AND

+ GENERAL: PROVIDE TTINGS AR METALS.

. . #1
AL AB AND WHERE SHOWN,
REQUIREMENTS.
HOT AND COLD WATER: . RUN IN TYPE L COPPER FIT 3 , ASTM . NSF,
FLAME/SMOKE RATING OF LESS THAN 2§/50, 100 PSI AT 180°F ITTINGS, NSF. 160 PSI AT 734°F. BELOW GRADE,
RUN IN TYPE K SOFT COPPER TUBING WITH WROUGHT COPPER FITTINGS WITH SILVER (NO LEAD) SOLDER

INSULATION

+ DOMESTIC ASTM E84, UL18 FOAM PLASTIC 75°F. R=4 IN). APPLY 05" INS FOR ALL CW PIPE SIZES SEAL
JOINTS WITH MASTIC VAPOR TIGHT: PROVIOE PV JAGKET FOR EXPOSED PIPING.

ESCUTCHEONS:

+ PROVIDE CLIP- T ALL FLOOR

SLEEVES:

+ PROVIDE STEEL PIPE. WALL AND METAL SLEEVES. FITTED TO THE CUT

« PROVIDE 3 FIRE

RO 10% sticone ATWALL FLOOR Tops

?Eu SETTHIAE A ePECRTED
- PROVIOE PIPE LABEL'S SHOWING TYPE OF DUTY (1€ COLD WATER AND DIRECTION OF FLOW) AT 15 FOOT WTERVALS

HANGERS AND SUPPORTS

*+ PROVIDE CLEVIS HANGERS SIZED TO INCLUDE INSULATION WITH INSULATION SHIELDS.

+ PROVIDE JOIST HANGERS AND ALL-THREAD RODS.

; PROVOE PPE CLMPS T0 SUPPORT VERTICAL PO THROUGH FLOOR

. 48 INCHES AND IN PIPING WITH THE
DiveTERS

» NPS 1” AND SMALLER 36° SPAN & /& ROD, NPS 1-1/4° TO 2°: 48" SPAN & /& ROD, NPS 2.172" TO 3-1/2": 48" SPAN & 1 T 00, Wea
+ INSTALL SUPPORTS FOR VERTICAL COPPER TUBING EVERY 10 FEET AND INSTALL

DIAMETERS:
» NPS 4" & SMALLER: 60° SPAN & /8" ROD, NPS 1" & 125 72 SPAN & 48" ROD, NPS 1.5° &

TO 5 48” SPAN & 5/&° ROD, NPS 67 & 8” 48° SPAN & 34" ROD

£27:96" SPAN & 38" ROD, NPS 2-1/2” 108° SPAN & 172" ROD, NPS 3° TO 57 120° SPAN 112 ROD.

@@wﬁw@ RUN - PLUMBING

mzn_zmma_zn SERVICES¢

« _u>=>m=z

___________________________

Ia_vlzkmu PROVIDE FOR WATER.
51533 RATED GAS SERVICE VALVE FULL PORT U9 TO 1-MBCO T SHS.70.01 CONVENTIONAL PORT 1-14-10 1 NBGG Y- ~580-70-UL OR SIMILAR.
LT e
/ARD HYDRANT YH-1: EXPOSED, LEAD-FREE, HYDRANT i LIFT HANDLE
TASNG, BRONZEARD . 34” INLET [ PORT AND 34" MALE HOSE

NG

1332 EAST CHOCOLATE AVENUE, HERSHEY, PA 17033

PHONE: (717) 433-1410

2025-04.02

ThYNK PROJECT NUMBER:

PROJECT NAME

YORK COUNTY SPCA DOG

RUN

3159 N SUSQUEHANNA TRAIL, YOR

PA 17406

DOG RUN - PLUMBING

DATE

JUNE 03, 2025
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Manchester Township
Zoning Hearing Board
Use Variance and Appeal Application

Briefing
Application 2025-13 ZHB Hearing 08/06/2025
Number: Date:
Applicant(s): Nicole Cornish Tax Map Parcel: 36-04-0079
Property Biehl Properties LP Lot Size: 0.258 acres
Owner(s):
Property 369 Woodland View Dr. Zoning: Residential
Location: Medium

Project Narrative:

The applicant requests a use variance from §27-1502, and §27, Attachment 3, to permit an in-
home massage parlor where the use is not permitted in the Residential Medium District at 369
Woodland View Drive, 36-000-04-0079.00. Additionally, the applicant appeals a Stop Work
Order for work performed without a permit as required by §27-1601

Property Characteristics:

1.

The subject property is currently improved with a single-family dwelling, built in 1952.

2. The property is served by public water and public sewer.

3. Adjacent properties:

Use ‘ Zoning
North | Residential Residenfial Medium
South | Residential ‘ Residential Medium
West | Residential ‘ Residential Medium
East Residential Residential Medium

Use Variance Request:

1.

The applicant proposes to operate a massage parlor out of the single-family dwelling
she is currently renting.

A massage parlor is defined as “an establishment whose business emphasis is the
administration of non-sexually oriented massage to pairons by employees.”

A massage parlor is not a permitied use in the Residential Medium District.

Massage Parlors are permitted by special exception in the Indusirial and Heavy
Industrial Districts.

Pursuant to §27-1238, the special conditions for a massage parlor are:

a. A massage parlor shall not be permitted o be located within 500 feet of an
adult regulated facility measured lot line to lot line.

b. A massage parlor shall not be located within 500 feet of any public or private

1



school, public recreation facility, house of worship, child care facility or any
dwelling unit.

c. Parking shall be established at the minimum rate of one parking space for
each 100 square feet of gross floor area plus one addifional parking space for
each employee.

Stop Work Order Appeal:

1. The township received a complaint regarding work being done without a permit.
While the work is inside and we are not able to personally verify that the tenant is
doing work, the property owner provided photographs which are aftached hereto
with the Stop Work Order.

2. The tenant stated that the only work being done is painting, carpet replacement, and
removal of one concrete step. Based on the photographs provided, there is at least
the need for a building permit for the eléctrical and plumbing work.

3. §27-1601 requires permits for the erection, construction, movement, placement or
expansion of a structure, building or sign. Additionally, a building permit is required for
plan review and inspections under the Uniform Construction Code.

7
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FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP RECET foaton s I2BTD
3200 Farmtrail Road CEIVED gra)fef;t;l(:;ﬂngzp
York, PA 17406-5699 JUL 09 2025 Time of Hearing
Tnitial MV .20 AM CONTINUED HEARING
niiali " . Date of Hearing
APPLICATION FOR ZONING HEARING Time of Hearing

1. _Applicant's Name A/I (o , e (\/fyf‘ Ny < )1

Address:  3(¢ J w’ocia’ lond UView - Ar
\/Of e P)Ar / 7L/OT o Phone Number

/ .
2. _Property Owner's Name: A i 4 )( gib//[g / . -
aaross: (079 Cross 31’) N )/ﬁrk 2 /7 Z&@

3. _Property Location S(pF [l laf)ed Uiero Dir /Vd'fé 1914 /7 Yo
4. Zoning District ‘)lr‘/‘,ﬁ a2 la A—Q:,{%Q 2 M, UPI # 52@’5@0‘09“&7—719

The undersigned hereby makes application for a VARIANCE / SPECIAL EXCEPTION / APPEAL under all applicable ordinances of
Manchester Township, and hereby certifies, under penalties of perjury, that all facts set forth herein and in the plans submitted
herewith are frue and correct.

Nothing in this application shall relieve the owners, or his agent, the developer or applicant or any other persons in possessmn or
control of the building, land, .or any part thereof from obtaining such other perrits or licenses or approvals as may be prescribed by law for the
uses or purposes for which the land or building is designed or intended; nor from complying with any lawful order issued with the object of

maintaining the building or land inZe or lawf} ondiﬁg’n.

Two (2) completed applications with \//W
the required application fee must be (
submitted to Manchester Township
prior to the filing deadline. Signature of Applicant / Authorized Representative

Date _7-7-2005

OFFICE USE ONLY BELOW THIS LINE

Date Application Received -2-RAS5 Property Posted
Date Application Fee Received - 2- 25

Cerified to ZHB Date 7—\,\125
Newspaper Advertisement of Hearing Date '? 22 [:2!5 Date 2!29 ZZ5
Notice Mailed to Twp. Supervisors & ZHB Date

Notice Mailed to Applicant & Adjacent Property Owriers | Date

Application Withdrawn . Date

Hearing Held Date

Planning Commission Review Date

Continued Hearing Held ‘ Date

Permit (GRANTED / REFUSED) » . | Date

Conditions for Approval




*t  JZHB Application #

PTG VARIANCE / INTERPRETATION requésted and SECTION NUMBER: *

oot o o

- 15OQ Q? /A(H&(%may#B

6. Descrlptlon of Proposed Work and Use: ‘7/{’ :’H/?Cf ﬁﬁ/ <//c17//\2"m 4 /)”)710 <t G Z—

[l a mm; <D//7L #mvl/ﬁi(’ ommé., cz/b/
J . M)I?L/\ : 4 /

L llS. .
7. Existing Use of Land / Buildings: Iées z"n/pn(’p / an 34?/

8. Number of Proposed Buildings / Structures: And:

Height of Building / Striicfures ___ i Feet Stories
Type of Construction

Number of Families / Dwelling Units

Habitable Floor Area for Each Dwelling Unit "~
If Mobile Home, Title Holder's Name / Address

14

@ (o [0 (T |o

9. Off Street Parking Spaces:

a_ Required _ b. Proposed

10. Water System: (check a, borc)

a Public Company Name
b On-Site Well ¢ Other (Specify )

11. Sewage System: (check a, b orc)

a Public ¢. Other
b On-Site i Penn DEP Approved #

12. Please note that a land development plan must be filed or a building permit must be acquired within
(six) 6 months of the date of the written decision of the board or the action is null and void.

13.  Please attach a complete list of property owners within 300 feet. (Please include homeowners’ names, address, tax
map and parcel number.)

14.  Please attach a detailed site plan. (Include a complete plan showing all existing and proposed buildings, driveways, etc.
with setback distances and dimensions. Note all property widths and depths (in feet) along appropriate property lines. Note
all street name(s) and their locations. Note the compass directions. Note the names of the adjoining property owners.

The application is not considered complete without items 13 & 14.
Page 2




ZHB Application #

CIAL EXCE '-.;MAPPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (additional sheets may be used)

15. The applicant alleges that the proposed Special Exception use:

a) Would be in harmony with the character of the nelghborhood because: (How will what | want to do fit.in my neighborhood)

2SS90 FNCIEL. e 4l [,27] . 7 12745
e o s Vo VI 2% be  LisrufPtine with 1o
o tratfie. |
| ,_!L alrz i3 /) G ¢f X c/ Na/c mpPhrazic
P) T .nn’.m e e _ n,v_u S

'.’ ¢ 4
m , treatite and/_fain.

b) Would not be detrimental to the properties or persons in the neighborhood because /
cn /u ane. leh/cle at a Hme. - Y C/f ents M?/q/c/ej
O&u " ?»:’ & YNIASS s ’ SIaNS A A WAD D) Na /

,L,Z Q 4“ "’ 5‘,. Peale: [ “

noise A 7L/‘a-fﬂ"c,

c) If the special exception is granted, show how the provisions of Section of the Zoning
Ordinance will be met. (Please attach a separate sheet of paper as needed.)

Page 3




ZHB Application # |

FOR VARIANCE APPLICATIONS ONLY (must answer all questions) (additional sheets may be used)

16. The applicant believes the variance should be granted because:

a) Applicant is unable to make reasonable use of his property or conform to strict application of the Zoning

Ordinance because: (Why can't you use the property as it is?)

Zmo,(/ as  Com m@r‘é’/ﬂ/

T alse reed a /%S//bam fo ozppf fd C//@n/y

and //ﬁChL/I'C

=

Y
N

b) The unnecessary hardship on your propérty is: (must be able to prove all of the items below)

(
(

(
(

) The result of application ofithe Manchester Township Zoning Ordinance

) Due to unique physical circumstances of the property in question not shared by neighboring properties
such as: the shape of lot, the width of lot or the topography of the lot

) Not financial in nature

) Not self-created

c) The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood nor impair the use of adjacent
properties for the following reasons: (for example: Why is this not harmful to the neighbors?)

d) The variance requested represents the minimum variance that will afford relief for the following reasons: (for
example: Why does what you want to build have to be the size shown?)

Page 4



ZHB Application #

APPEAL of a decision(s) of the township’s zoning officer or of an enforcement action of the
township:

a. The applicant is hereby appealing: (may use additional sheets if necessary)

The following decision of the zoning officer :

Y 745)'0 /uc/r’K 2 « c/gf

Q7-1e) WOk 1)itnpuk G berm 1

The following enforcement action of the township:

5—229P r(/er"( (Jfobf

b. The applicant does not agree with the decision of the zoning officer or the enforcement action of the
township for the following reasons: (may use additional sheets if necessary)

No D/umb/na we S Starded ot

/’)O P/eclr// was /Lac#eo/ M/uz Da/)r)e/

é&JYi’)MLS ewi/l e /U&Z&Ltc_

“ ina  QpPPrelsg
L

Page 5



ESTAULISHED 1742

YORK COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
3200 Farmtrail Road York, PA 17406
Telephone: (717) 764-4646  Fax: (717) 767-1400
www.mantwp.com

NOTICE OF VIOLATION — BUILDING PERMIT

THE TOWNSHIP OF «ef 2> MANCHESTER

Location: 369 Woodland View Drive Municipality: Manchester Township Permit Number:

Issued To: Nicole Bair / Biehl Properties LP Notice Has Been X left on Site Sent Certified Mail

Upon inspection violations of the MANCHESTER TOWNSHIP CODE OF ORDINANCES were evident.

This project is found to be non-compliant with the Manchester Township Code of Ordinances (Ordinance 2002-01) as amended. You are hereby
ordered to Stop Work immediately as described below:

(a) The building code official shall serve the stop work order on the permit owner or the owner’s agent by certified mail or personal service.

(b) A person who continues construction after service of a notice of violation, except for construction work that is necessary to remove a
violation or an unsafe condition, may be subject to the penalties under the noted sections of the Manchester Township Code of
Ordinances. A code official may seek enforcement of a stop work order in a court of competent jurisdiction.

There violations'are considered either a civil or criminal offense and can result in a fine or judgment of up to $1,000.00 per day for each violation or
each day of noncompliance will result in each offense being considered a new violation. If the waork is in progress it must stop until the Building
Code Official/Zoning Officer authorizes it to continue. [f the Project has beén completed without the proper permits and documentation, all
requirements must be met to the satisfaction of the Building Code Official/Zoning Officer to avoid prosecution. Be aware that use or occupancy
without a valid Certificate of Use and Occupancy is also a separate criminal offence and may result in additional enforcement action. Please
contact Manchester Township in order to obtain the required permits and approvals in order to proceed with your prcject.

Violations: Non Residential __X__ Residential Violation #: 250070

_X__No Building Permit issued prior to commencement of work — Ordinance 2002-01 (as amended) Chapter 4, Part 4-211 (Building Permit Required)
Permit fees doubled - If found guilty: Penalty up to $1,000/day, or up to 90 days imprisonment. Each day violation continues is considered a separate offense
Appeals to Manchester Township Board of Supervisors (Ordinance 2002-01 as amended —Chapter 4 Part 4-266)
___No Zoning Permit issued prior to commencement of work — Ordinance 2002-01 (as amended) Chapter 27, Part 27-1601 (Zoning Permit Required)
Permit fees doubled - If found guilty : Penalty up to $500/day judgment, Each day violation continues can be considered a separate offense
Appeals to the Manchester Township Zoning Hearing Board (Ordinance 2002-01 (as amended) Chapter 27, Part 27-1604)
___Establishing a use without a permit — Ordinance 2002-01 {as amended) Chapter 27, Part 27-1603 (may also require UCC certification)
Permit fees doubled - If found guilty: Penalty up to $500/day judgment, Each day violation continues can be considered a separate offense
Appeals to the Manchester Township Zoning Hearing Board (Ordinance 2002-01 (as amended) Chapter 27, Part 27-1604)
__ Failure to comply with provisions of Zoning Hearing Board Ruling - Ordinance 2002-02 (as amended) Chapter 27, Part 27-1605.4.F
Permit fees doubled - If found guilty: Penalty up to $500/day judgment, Each day violation continues can be considered a separate offense
Appeals to the Manchester Township Zoning Hearing Board (Ordinance 2002-01 (as amended) Chapter 27, Part 27-1604)
___Work does not meet permit that was issued - Ordinance 2002-01 (as amended) Chapter 4, Part 4-219
Appeals to Manchester Township Board of Supervisors (Ordinance 2002-01 as amended —Chapter 4 Part 4-266)
Any appeals of the above determination must be made within thirty (30} days of the receipt of this notice. Failure to correct the violation or appeal
this notice within thirty (30) days may result in additional enforcement actions as described above.

Comments: STOP WORK ORDER
Date:_ 6/18/2025 Inspector: Joseph Jones

A L-18- 2025

Date

ﬁt&(g{)ﬁicer or Codﬂz(al _ o ——
t/}’uoéﬂ&’p X/ /-/MQ /o /(/ COLE & 12 Juuz 15, Z2&




Owner - BIEHL PROPERTIES LP * )
Property Address - 369 WOODLAND VIEWDR
Tax Municipality - Manchester Twp
School District - Central School District
Class - Residential

ﬁgnd Use - R - One Story House

Acres - 0.258

Asséssed Land Value- $ 33,410
Assessed Building Value - $ 100,500
Assessed Total Value - $ 133,910

‘Sale Date - Feb, 22, 2021

Sale Price - $ 133,900

Deed Book - 2632, Page 1815

Layers should not be used at
scales farger than ]:2400
(Note: Pixitation will occur
at scales 17 = below 200 Ft.)
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IR #: 250070

Date: Wednesday, June 18, 2025

Name: Biehl Properties LP / Alex Bieht
Address: 369 Woodland View Dr, York Pa 17404
Phone: (717 ) 887-1644

Email:

On Wednesday, June 18, 2025 Rachel Vego requested that | deliver or post a Stop Work Order at the above address.
Upon my arrival, | spoke to Nicole Bair (717)577-5936, who is the tenant. | provided her with the order and
explained that she is not permitted to continue with any work that had been going on inside the residence.

Nicole told me that there had been no work going on inside the residence other than her replacing carpet and
painting. | described the photos that | had seen which showed concrete floor dug up with pipes being installed and
she claimed that she had no idea what | was talking about. She told me there were people over to replace the
wood on the outdoor deck and | told her that | did not think that the deck was involved in the order. | explained that
in order for her to operate a massage spa out of the residence, she would need to apply for a variance. | told her
that she would also need permits for any kind of plumbing or electrical work.

I received a call from Alex Biehl who seemed to know more information. Alex told me that he is well versed in the
policies and permits required for what Nicole was trying to do. He told me that he was not opposed to Nicole
operating a spa out of the residence or making renovations to the property but only if she did things correctly such
as obtaining the variance and permits required.

Alex told me that Nicole had already taken out concrete steps and was digging up the floor to renovate plumping.
Alex told me that Nicole hired a contractor who happens to be the brother of Alex’s wife. The contractor started to
do work without a permit and then a dispute arose between the contractor and Nicole. The contractor then quit

working on the project.

Rachel Vega told me that she did provide Nicole Bair with the forms need to appealthe “Stop Work” order before
the Zoning Hearing Board as well as a permit application




IR #: 250070

Date: Wednesday, June 18, 2025
Name: Biehl Properties LP / Alex Biehl
Address: 369 Woodland View Dr, York Pa 17404
Phone: (717)887-1644

Email:

On Thursday, June 19, 2025 at 1337 hours | received a phone call from Tanner TJ Rohrbaugh. He told me that he
agreed to start.work on the project at 369 Woodland View Dr. because Nicole had intentions of operating a
massage spa out of the residence. She wanted the job completed as soon as possible so T) began working on the
project. Nicole told him that she had all of the permits necessary to complete the project. TJ installed a wall which
he did not close in and he dug up a portion of the concrete basement floor. He stopped work when he reached the
point that plumbing and electrical permits and inspections would be needed and he realized that Nicole had never
obtained the necessary permits. This coincided with the time that Nicole stopped paying for the project dccording
to TJ. TJ stated that at this point, Nicole owes him $2,500 in massage treatments and an additional $4,500in cash.

TJ was upset with Nicole for several reasons and made a report to the township in order to prevent her from having
some company finish the job without her obtaining the permits.

TJ stated that he plans on suing Nicote for the money that she owes him. He stated that he would provide me with
a written statement and he would be available for court as a witness if needed.




Joseph Jones

From: Tanner Rohrbaugh <rohrbaughtanner39@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, June 19, 2025 11:42 AM

To: Joseph Jones

Subject: Re: 369 Woodland View Drive

No | will not any work | done at this point where | stopped doesn’t need any approval or inspections until
where it’s at now ‘

Nicole said she was working on permits to put walls up | don’t need that

I will call you when I’m done at this job an explain the situation

On Thu, Jun 19, 2025 at 9:35 AM Joseph Jones <j.jones@mantwp.com> wrote:

Tanner,

| need you to provide a signed, written statement of all of the work that you started or completed at 369

: Woodland View Dr. Please provide as much detail as possible. Include any copies of contracts that

were signed prior to work being done. | believe you stated that you knew that permits were required for

! the work and that Nicole told you that she had them. Being that you are a contractor, I'm assuming that

you would have asked to see the permits so if its possible, provide me whatever she may have showed
i you to make you convinced that everything was in place for you to begin the work. Also, you notedina
i text message that Nicole was “family”. Please provide any text messages or documentation that would
+ show me that the property owner Alex Biehl gave approval for the renovations. As faras the townshipis

concerned, any civil complaints would most likely be filed against the property owner, not the tenant.

I Also, please provide me with your phone number. If you have any questions, please give me a call.

Joseph Jones

' Code Enforcement Officer

Manchester Township
3200 Farmtrail Rd.
York, PA 17406

jJones@mantwp.com

. 717.764.4646 ext.106




December 18, 2021

Almost identical situations Tj charged me $20,000 that | had to pay in cash because none of
his accounts were set up for the business or operational he took 2 1/2 months kept
extending the time and charging me more money even when | finally said no more money he
left my house a complete disaster none of the jobs were completed and | had a licensed
contractor looked at it and said that obviously he had torn apart the house so that | would
continue to need his work and he could make more money while doing so do not hire TJ he
is inflammatory rude and lies | am now at the 20,000 | have lost the equity in my home and
can't even begin to sell it the way it is because | won't be able to buy a new house I'm
devastated

February 14, 2021
This individual was hired to do a job on a shed. It was disastrous! He and his partner ended

up putting materials in the wrong place (knowing this could not be done because of how
swampy the land was) and because of this when it rained, the rain ended up back logging. It
flooded two finished basements causing in total about $120,000 in damages. Tanner (TJ)
Rohrbaugh, did not have permits to the job apparently. Needless to say, my family is not
happy. He was very rude, unprofessional, a liar and just down right arrogant. Obviously, my
family had thousands of dollars in damages as well as our neighbor, as well as what they
paid this man. Do NOT use this company. It's one headache after another!
























